
PHOENIX
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Oil Conservation Division 
State of New Mexico 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Dear District 1 - Hobbs

Re: Kaiser Francis
Bell Lake Unit South 330H 
Lea County, NM 
API #30-025-44618 
Job No. 62801

September 6, 2018

0!

0X kI£0

Enclosed please find the Survey Data Certification, and the original Plat and one copy of 
the Survey Report performed on the above referenced well by Phoenix Technology 
Services, Inc. Other information required by your office is as follows:

Name & Title of 
Surveyor

Drain
Hole

Number

Surv
Dec

eyed
iths

Dates Performed Type
of

SurveyFrom To Start End
Jerad Steel 330H 1,358 12,184 5/9/18 5/26/18 MWD

A certified plat on which the bottom hole location is oriented both to the surface 
location and to the lease lines (or unit lines in case of pooling) is attached to the survey 
report. If any other information is required, please contact the undersigned at the 
letterhead address and phone number.

Best Regards,

Carleij 

Brittany Carley
MWD Operations Administrator- EOW

12329 Cutten Rd. Houston, TX 77066 • Phone (713) 337-0600 • Fax (713) 337-0599

www.phxtech.com



SURVEY DATA CERTIFICATION

Job#:

PHOENIX Client:

technology services County & State:

Well: 

API No: 

Proposed Direction:

62801__________________

Kaiser Francis___________

Lea County, NM_________

Bell Lake Unit South 330H

30-025-44618

358.63

TIE-IN DATA

MD TVD INC AZM N/-S E/-W DATA SOURCE

1220.00ft 1219.99ft .20 241.42 1.27 -4.75 GYRO

Data Source Company:

SURVEY DATA

First
Survey
Date

First
Survey
Depth

INC AZM

9-May-18 1,358ft 0.49° 267.64°

Last
Survey
Date

Last
Survey
Depth

INC AZM

26-May-18 12,184 ft 1.94° 255.87°

Survey Instrument Type

Phoenix MWD Velocity

Projected 
TD Survey 

Date

Projected 
TD Survey 

Depth
INC AZM

26-May-18 12,250ft 1.94° 255.87°

CORRECTION INFORMATION

Magnetic Declination Used 6.71
Grid Convergence Used 0.43

degrees

degrees

Total Correction 6.28 degrees

Corrected to True/Grid North
Grid

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, I 

CERTIFY THIS SURVEY DATA TO BE TRUE 

AND CORRECT.

Jerad Steel5/26/2018 

Field Engineer Signature Date

Well Planner/Supervisor Date



Kaiser-Francis Oil Company
Lea County, NM (NAD 83)
Bell Lake Unit South 
330H

OH/Job 62801

Survey: Phoenix MWD Surveys

Standard Survey Report

j

r

29 June, 2018



Survey Report 5 PHOENIX
TICHHOLOOY tlRVICtt

Company: 
' Project: 

Site:
Well:
Wellbore:

Design:

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company 
Lea County, NM (NAD 83) 
Bell Lake Unit South 
330H

OH/Job 62801 
Surveys (Cactus 171)

Local Co-Ordinate Reference: 
TVD Reference:

I MD Reference:
North Reference: 

j Survey Calculation Method:

' Database:

' Well 330H

! RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 

: RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 
l Grid

Minimum Curvature 
’ USA Compass

Project

Map System: 
Geo Datum: 
Map Zone:

Lea County, NM (NAD 83)

US State Plane 1983
North American Datum 1983
New Mexico Eastern Zone

System Datum: Mean Sea Level

Site Bell Lake Unit South

Site Position: Northing: 453,977.40 usft Latitude: 32° 14’43.88291 N
From: Map Easting: 788,854.22 usft Longitude: 103° 31'57.83548 W
Position Uncertainty: 0.00 usft Slot Radius: 13-3/16 " Grid Convergence: 0.43 °

Well 330H

Well Position +N/-S 0.00 usft Northing: 453,929.63 usfl Latitude: 32° 14'42.70868 N

+E/-W 0.00 usft Easting: 798,187.50 usfl Longitude: 103° 30’9.16969 W

Position Uncertainty 0.00 usft Wellhead Elevation: usfl Ground Level: 3,601.80 usfl

Wellbore OH / Job 62801

Magnetics Model Name Sample Date Declination

n
Dip Angle Field Strength

H ("T)
MVHD " 5/31/2018 6.71 59793 47,980.07708548

Design Surveys (Cactus 171)
. .. ... .. ...

Audit Notes:

Version: 1.0 Phase: ACTUAL Tie On Depth:

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD) +N/-S +E/-W Direction
(usft) (usft) (usft) n

...... —-... 6766“ 6766

Survey Program Date 6/8/2018

From To
(usft) (usft) Survey (Wellbore) . . Tool Name Description

100.00 i,220.00 VES Gyro Surveys (OH 7 Job 62801) NS-GYRO-MS North sensing gyrocompassing mTs

1,220.00 12,250.00 Phoenix MWD Surveys (OH/Job 62801) MWD+HDGM OWSG Rev.2 MWD + HDGM

Measured Vertical Vertical Dogleg Build Turn
Depth Inclination Azimuth Depth +N/-S +E/-W Section Rate Rate Rate
(usft) n n (usft) (usft) (usft) (usft) (°/100usft) (VIOOusft) (°/100usft)

1,220.00 0.20 241.42 1,219.99 1.27 -4.75 1.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tie In - OH
1,358.00 0.49 267.64 1,357.99 1.13 -5.55 1.26 0.23 0.21 19.00

First Phoenix MWD Survey 
1,452.00 0.54

-OH
293.82 1,451.98 1.29 -6.36 1.44 0.25 0.05 27.85

1,546.00 0.55 293.70 1,545.98 1.65 -7.18 1.82 0.01 0.01 -0.13

1,639.00 0.55 293.00 1,638.98 2.01 -8.00 2.20 0.01 0.00 -0.75

1,733.00 0.59 294.30 1,732.97 2.38 -8.85 2.59 0.04 0.04 1.38

1,828.00 0.54 295.59 1,827.97 2.78 -9.70 3.01 0.05 -0.05 1.36

6/29/2018 7:45:51AM Page 2 COMPASS 5000.14 Build 85F



Survey Report PHOENIX
TECHNOLOGY SIRVtCEl

Company:
Project:
Site:
Well:
Wellbore:

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company 
Lea County, NM (NAD 83) 
Bell Lake Unit South 
330H
OH/Job 62801

Local Co-ordinate Reference: 
1 TVD Reference:

MD Reference:
: North Reference:
! Survey Calculation Method:

Well 330H
RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 

RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 
Grid
Minimum Curvature

Design: Surveys (Cactus 171) Database: USA Compass

Survey
- - - - ...... .. _ ,t„ - - -

Measured Vertical Vertical Dogleg Build Turn
Depth Inclination Azimuth Depth +N/-S +E/-W Section Rate Rate Rate
(usft) n n (usft) (usft) (usft) (usft) (°/100usft) (°/100usft) f/IOOusft)

1,922.00 0.49 299.95 1,921.96 3.17 -10.45 3.42 0.07 -0.05 4.64
2,016.00 0.46 291.11 2,015.96 3.51 -11.15 3.77 0.08 -0.03 -9.40
2,111.00 0.80 91.06 2,110.96 3.63 -10.84 3.89 1.31 0.36 168.37

2,205.00 1.00 88.31 2,204.94 3.64 -9.37 3.87 0.22 0.21 -2.93
2,299.00 0.84 77.66 2,298.93 3.81 -7.87 4.00 0.25 -0.17 -11.33
2,393.00 0.76 71.20 2,392.92 4.16 -6.61 4.32 0.13 -0.09 -6.87
2,486.00 0.70 66.44 2,485.92 4.59 -5.51 4.72 0.09 -0.06 -5.12
2,581.00 0.69 63.06 2,580.91 5.08 -4.46 5.18 0.04 -0.01 -3.56

2,676.00 0.64 56.31 2,675.90 5.63 -3.51 5.72 0.10 -0.05 -7.11
2,770.00 0.62 47.74 2,769.90 6.27 -2.70 6.33 0.10 -0.02 -9.12
2,864.00 0.65 39.90 2,863.89 7.02 -1.98 7.06 0.10 0.03 -8.34
2,959.00 0.72 36.65 2,958.88 7.91 -1.28 7.94 0.08 0.07 -3.42
3,053.00 0.72 27.90 3,052.88 8.91 -0.65 8.92 0.12 0.00 -9.31

3,147.00 0.76 28.26 3,146.87 9.98 -0.08 9.98 0.04 0.04 0.38
3,242.00 0.76 27.65 3,241.86 11.09 0.51 11.07 0.01 0.00 -0.64
3,336.00 0.78 30.03 3,335.85 12.20 1.12 12.16 0.04 0.02 2.53
3,431.00 0.81 36.37 3,430.84 13.30 1.84 13.25 0.10 0.03 6.67
3,525.00 0.78 38.02 3,524.83 14.33 2.63 14.27 0.04 -0.03 1.76

3,619.00 0.48 118.61 3,618.83 14.65 3.37 14.57 0.90 -0.32 85.73
3,713.00 0.64 141.06 3,712.83 14.05 4.05 13.95 0.29 0.17 23.88
3,807.00 0.53 136.21 3,806.82 13.33 4.68 13.22 0.13 -0.12 -5.16
3,902.00 0.47 134.95 3,901.82 12.74 5.26 12.61 0.06 -0.06 -1.33
3,997.00 0.45 120.77 3,996.81 12.27 5.85 12.13 0.12 -0.02 -14.93

4,092.00 0.44 130.75 4,091.81 11.84 6.45 11.69 0.08 -0.01 10.51
4,186.00 0.36 124.83 4,185.81 11.44 6.97 11.27 0.10 -0.09 -6.30
4,281.00 0.58 112.78 4,280.81 11.08 7.66 10.90 0.25 0.23 -12.68
4,375.00 1.00 118.98 4,374.80 10.50 8.81 10.29 0.46 0.45 6.60
4,470.00 1.26 112.68 4,469.78 9.70 10.50 9.44 0.30 0.27 -6.63

4,565.00 0.72 137.52 4,564.76 8.85 11.87 8.57 0.71 -0.57 26.15
4,660.00 1.15 131.65 4,659.75 7.78 12.98 7.47 0.46 0.45 -6.18
4,754.00 0.99 138.20 4,753.73 6.55 14.23 6.21 0.21 -0.17 6.97
4,848.00 0.79 134.15 4,847.72 5.49 15.23 5.13 0.22 -0.21 -4.31
4,942.00 0.63 220.85 4,941.72 4.65 15.36 4.28 1.04 -0.17 92.23

5,036.00 1.06 250.99 5,035.71 3.97 14.20 3.63 0.64 0.46 32.06
5,131.00 1.07 255.13 5,130.69 3.46 12.51 3.16 0.08 0.01 4.36
5,225.00 1.04 261.04 5,224.68 3.10 10.82 2.84 0.12 -0.03 6.29

5,319.00 0.95 258.70 5,318.66 2.82 9.22 2.60 0.11 -0.10 -2.49

5,413.00 0.84 258.84 5,412.65 2.53 7.78 2.34 0.12 -0.12 0.15

5,507.00 0.87 258.54 5,506.64 2.26 6.40 2.10 0.03 0.03 -0.32

5,602.00 0.79 255.60 5,601.63 1.95 5.06 1.83 0.10 -0.08 -3.09

5,697.00 0.61 254.58 5,696.62 1.65 3.94 1.56 0.19 -0.19 -1.07

5,791.00 0.48 252.52 5,790.62 1.40 3.08 1.33 0.14 -0.14 -2.19

5,885.00 0.54 260.02 5,884.61 1.21 2.27 1.15 0.10 0.06 7.98
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Survey Report

$
PHOENIX
TECHNOLOGY SlftVtCII

Company:
Project:
SKe:
Well:

, Wellbore: 

Design:

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company 
Lea County, NM (NAD 83) 
Bell Lake Unit South 
330H
OH/Job 62801 

Surveys (Cactus 171)

’ Local Co-ordinate Reference: 

■. TVD Reference:
. MD Reference:
> North Reference:
| Survey Calculation Method:

; Database:

Well 330H
RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 
RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 
Grid

Minimum Curvature 
USA Compass

Survey

Measured Vertical Vertical Dogleg Build Turn
Depth Inclination Azimuth Depth +N/-S +E/-W Section Rate Rate Rate
(usft) n n (usft) (usft) (usft) (usft) (°/100usft) (°/100usft) (°/100usft)

5,979.00 0.55 268.68 5,978.61 1.12 1.38 1.09 0.09 0.01 9.21
6,074.00 0.45 269.50 6,073.61 1.11 0.55 1.09 0.11 -0.11 0.86
6,168.00 0.44 274.41 6,167.60 1.13 -0.18 1.13 0.04 -0.01 5.22
6,262.00 0.43 262.71 6,261.60 1.11 -0.89 1.13 0.09 -0.01 -12.45
6,356.00 0.42 267.21 6,355.60 1.05 -1.58 1.09 0.04 -0.01 4.79

6,451.00 0.25 272.96 6,450.60 1.04 -2.14 1.10 0.18 -0.18 6.05
6,545.00 0.30 265.65 6,544.60 1.04 -2.59 1.10 0.06 0.05 -7.78
6,639.00 0.32 285.19 6,638.59 1.09 -3.08 1.16 0.11 0.02 20.79
6,734.00 0.31 275.36 6,733.59 1.18 -3.60 1.27 0.06 -0.01 -10.35
6,828.00 0.31 259.86 6,827.59 1.16 -4.10 1.26 0.09 0.00 -16.49

6,923.00 0.39 264.89 6,922.59 1.09 -4.68 1.20 0.09 0.08 5.29
7,016.00 0.34 266.25 7,015.59 1.04 -5.27 1.16 0.05 -0.05 1.46
7,111.00 0.35 268.37 7,110.59 1.01 -5.84 1.15 0.02 0.01 2.23
7,206.00 0.33 259.93 7,205.58 0.96 -6.40 1.11 0.06 -0.02 -8.88
7,300.00 0.36 252.87 7,299.58 0.82 -6.95 0.99 0.06 0.03 -7.51

7,395.00 0.40 245.18 7,394.58 0.59 -7.53 0.77 0.07 0.04 -8.09
7,489.00 0.43 242.37 7,488.58 0.29 -8.14 0.49 0.04 0.03 -2.99
7,584.00 0.53 251.38 7,583.58 -0.01 -8.87 0.20 0.13 0.11 9.48
7,679.00 0.44 238.90 7,678.57 -0.34 -9.60 -0.11 0.15 -0.09 -13.14
7,773.00 0.41 231.94 7,772.57 -0.73 -10.18 -0.49 0.06 -0.03 -7.40

7,868.00 0.42 233.66 7,867.57 -1.15 -10.72 -0.89 0.02 0.01 1.81
7,962.00 0.33 246.36 7,961.56 -1.46 -11.25 -1.19 0.13 -0.10 13.51
8,057.00 0.35 249.08 8,056.56 -1.68 -11.77 -1.39 0.03 0.02 2.86
8,151.00 0.42 247.39 8,150.56 -1.91 -12.36 -1.62 0.08 0.07 -1.80
8,246.00 0.37 250.69 8,245.56 -2.15 -12.97 -1.84 0.06 -0.05 3.47

8,336.00 0.43 249.46 8,335.56 -2.36 -13.56 -2.04 0.07 0.07 -1.37
8,434.00 0.43 258.50 8,433.55 -2.56 -14.26 -2.22 0.07 0.00 9.22
8,528.00 0.46 256.10 8,527.55 -2.72 -14.98 -2.37 0.04 0.03 -2.55
8,623.00 0.54 259.04 8,622.55 -2.90 -15.79 -2.52 0.09 0.08 3.09
8,717.00 0.56 264.79 8,716.54 -3.03 -16.68 -2.63 0.06 0.02 6.12

8,812.00 0.83 257.10 8,811.54 -3.22 -17.81 -2.80 0.30 0.28 -8.09
8,906.00 1.01 256.73 8,905.52 -3.57 -19.28 -3.10 0.19 0.19 -0.39
9,001.00 1.04 261.77 9,000.51 -3.88 -20.95 -3.38 0.10 0.03 5.31
9,095.00 1.08 269.96 9,094.49 -4.00 -22.68 -3.46 0.17 0.04 8.71
9,189.00 1.06 276.36 9,188.48 -3.91 -24.43 -3.32 0.13 -0.02 6.81

9,284.00 1.15 290.42 9,283.46 -3.48 -26.20 -2.85 0.30 0.09 14.80

9,378.00 1.06 307.24 9,377.44 -2.62 -27.77 -1.96 0.36 -0.10 17.89

9,472.00 0.92 316.76 9,471.43 -1.55 -28.98 -0.85 0.23 -0.15 10.13

9,566.00 1.05 329.88 9,565.41 -0.25 -29.93 0.46 0.28 0.14 13.96

9,661.00 0.95 333.20 9,660.40 1.20 -30.72 1.94 0.12 -0.11 3.49

9,755.00 0.66 337.23 9,754.39 2.40 -31.28 3.15 0.31 -0.31 4.29

9,849.00 0.76 322.19 9,848.38 3.39 -31.88 4.15 0.22 0.11 -16.00

9,943.00 0.80 304.57 9,942.37 4.26 -32.80 5.04 0.26 0.04 -18.74
10,038.00 0.88 309.39 10,037.36 5.09 -33.91 5.90 0.11 0.08 5.07
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Survey Report i PHOENIX
TICHNOIOGY (IKVICBI

Company 
- Project: 
Site:
Well:

; Wellbore: 

l Design:

Kaiser-Francls Oil Company 
Lea County, NM (NAD 83) 
Bell Lake Unit South 
330H

OH/Job 62801 
Surveys (Cactus 171)

; Local Co-ordinate Reference: 
; TVD Reference:
MD Reference:

; North Reference:
: Survey Calculation Method: 

Database:

Well 330H
RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 
RKB @ 3624.80usft (Cactus 171) 
Grid

Minimum Curvature 
USA Compass

Survey
- ........... .

•

.......... r ■
* '

Measured Vertical Vertical Dogleg Build Turn
Depth Inclination Azimuth Depth +N/-S +E/-W Section Rate Rate Rate
(usft) O (») (usft) (usft) (usft) (usft) (°/100usft) (°/100usft) (°/100usft)

10,132.00 0.74 298.83 10,131.35 5.85 -35.00 6.68 0.22 -0.15 -11.23

10,226.00 0.37 267.73 10,225.35 6.13 -35.83 6.98 0.49 -0.39 -33.09
10,322.00 0.24 267.34 10,321.35 6.10 -36.34 6.97 0.14 -0.14 -0.41
10,416.00 0.16 235.08 10,415.35 6.02 -36.65 6.89 0.14 -0.09 -34.32
10,511.00 0.24 276.75 10,510.35 5.97 -36.95 6.85 0.17 0.08 43.86
10,605.00 0.33 268.71 10,604.35 5.98 -37.42 6.88 0.10 0.10 -8.55

10,699.00 0.19 298.39 10,698.35 6.05 -37.83 6.96 0.20 -0.15 31.57
10,794.00 0.18 202.72 10,793.35 5.99 -38.02 6.90 0.29 -0.01 -100.71
10,888.00 0.30 187.87 10,887.34 5.61 -38.11 6.52 0.14 0.13 -15.80
10,983.00 0.24 195.63 10,982.34 5.17 -38.20 6.08 0.07 -0.06 8.17
11,078.00 0.01 87.79 11,077.34 4.98 -38.25 5.89 0.26 -0.24 -113.52

11,144.00 0.13 209.98 11,143.34 4.92 -38.28 5.83 0.21 0.18 185.14
11,268.00 0.09 141.15 11,267.34 4.72 -38.29 5.63 0.10 -0.03 -55.51
11,362.00 0.18 32.08 11,361.34 4.79 -38.16 5.70 0.24 0.10 -116.03
11,456.00 0.07 5.42 11,455.34 4.97 -38.08 5.88 0.13 -0.12 -28.36
11,550.00 0.54 236.75 11,549.34 4.78 -38.44 5.70 0.62 0.50 -136.88

11,645.00 1.70 227.93 11,644.32 3.59 -39.87 4.55 1.23 1.22 -9.28
11,740.00 1.83 235.50 11,739.28 1.79 -42.16 2.80 0.28 0.14 7.97
11,835.00 1.79 247.53 11,834.23 0.36 -44.78 1.43 0.40 -0.04 12.66
11,928.00 1.82 259.86 11,927.18 -0.45 -47.58 0.69 0.42 0.03 13.26
12,024.00 2.20 257.71 12,023.12 -1.11 -50.88 0.10 0.40 0.40 -2.24

12,118.00 2.07 257.71 12,117.06 -1.86 -54.30 -0.56 0.14 -0.14 0.00
12,184.00 1.94 255.87 12,183.02 -2.38 -56.55 -1.03 0.22 -0.20 -2.79
Final Phoenix MWD Survey • OH
12,250.00 1.94 255.87 12,248.98 -2.93 -58.72 -1.53 0.00 0.00 0.00
Projection to TD - OH

Survey Annotations
-- '

------ . t — — 7
” — ----~

Measured Vertical Local Coordinates
Depth Depth +N/-S +E/-W
(usft) (usft) (usft) (usft) Comment

1,220.00 1,219.99 1.27 -4.75 Tie In - OH
1,358.00 1,357.99 1.13 -5.55 First Phoenix MWD Survey - OH

12,184.00 12,183.02 -2.38 -56.55 Final Phoenix MWD Survey - OH
12,250.00 12,248.98 -2.93 -58.72 Projection to TD - OH
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SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, N.M.P.M. 
LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

SITE MAP

EL 3602.5'
I-------------------

O
oo
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600’ EL 3598.3'
---------------------------------- ,

8>J
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<->;
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EXISTING TOP SOIL

BELL LAKE UNIT 
SOUTH 263H

130’ WEST 

OFFSET 
EL 3601.7'

-130'

!
i
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i
i
i

>lb
so
r°

2.361 ±± ACRES

BELL LAKE UNIT 
SOUTH 330H 

ELEV. = 3601.8’

205'
LAT. - 32.245'l969’N (NAD83) 

LONG. = 105.5025471'W 
NMSP E£T (FT)

N - 451929.63 
E = 79 3187.50

EXISTING PAD

o

9

LiL 3602.0’
EL. 3602.6'^

N90'00’00*W 205’SOUTH 256.90 FT Jy / 
OFFSET A* /

EL 3602.3'

KAISER FRANCES BPL •r-'
i________
EL 3602.0' 600'

-/• __________ I
EL. 3602.8'

010___ 50 100 200

SCALE 1“ = 100'
DIRECTIONS TO LOCATION
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF ST. HWY. 128 AND CO. RD. 

E21 (DELAWARE BASIN RD.), GO NORTH ON CO. RD. E21 

APPROX. 2.6 MILES TO CO. RD. J1 (BELL LAKE RD.) TURN 

RIGHT ON LEASE ROAD AND GO EAST-SOUTHEAST APPROX. 
0.55 MILE TO KAISER-FRANCES BEIL LAKE UNIT SOUTH 26 
WELLPAD, FROM THE NORTHEAST PAD CORNER GO 

NORTHEAST APPROX. 149’ TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF 
EXISTING PAD FOR THIS LOCATION.

KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 
BELL LAKE UNIT SOUTH 330H

LOCATED 2130 FT. FROM THE SOUTH LINE 
AND 620 FT. FROM THE EAST LINE OF 

SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, 
RANGE 34 EAST, N.M.P.M.

LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MARCH 7, 2018
SURVEY AJO. 6072-J

gfc] MADRON SURVEYING, INC. KT CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO rfl|



SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, N.M.P.M. 
LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LOCATION VERIFICATION MAP

SAN SIMON SINK

KAISER -FRANClS OIL COMPANY 
BELL LAKE UNIT SOUTH 330H 

LOCATED 2130 FT. FROM THE SOUTH LINE 
AND 620 FT. FROM THE EAST LINE OF 

SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, 
RANGE 34 EAST, N.M.P.M.

LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

jjfo MADRON SURVEYING, INC.

MARCH 7, 2018

SURVEY NO. 6072
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO301 SOUTH CANAL 

(575) 234-3341



SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, N.M.P.M. 
LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

VICINITY MAP

DISTANCES IN MILES

DIRECTIONS TO LOCATION
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF ST. HWY. 128 AND CO.

RD. E21 (DELAWARE BASIN RD.). GO NORTH ON CO.

RD. E21 APPROX. 2.6 MILES TO CO. RD. J1 (BELL 

LAKE RD.) TURN RIGHT ON LEASE ROAD AND GO 

EAST-SOUTHEAST APPROX. 0.55 MILE TO 

KAISER-FRANCES BELL LAKE UNIT SOUTH 26 WELLPAD, 

FROM THE NORTHEAST PAD CORNER GO NORTHEAST 

APPROX. 149’ TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF EXISTING 

PAD FOR THIS LOCATION.

NOT TO SCALE

KAISER -FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 
BELL LAKE UNIT SOUTH 380H 

LOCATED 2130 FT. FROM THE SOUTH LINE 
AND 620 FT. FROM THE EAST LINE OF 

SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, 
RANGE 34 EAST. N.M.P.M.

LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MARCH 7, 2018

SURVEY NO. 6072
MADRON SURVEYING, INC. CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO



SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, N.M.P.M. 
LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AERIAL PHOTO

NOT TO SCALE 
AERIAL PHOTO: 
GOOGLE EARTH 
NOV. 2017

KAISER -FRANClS OIL COMPANY 
BELL LAKE UNIT SOUTH 330H 

LOCATED 2130 FT. FROM THE SOUTH LINE
AND 620 FT. FROM THE EAST LINE OF 

SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, 
RANGE 34 EAST, N.M.P.M.

LEA COUNTY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MARCH 7, 2018

MADRON SURVEYING, INC. 301 SOUTH CANAL 
(575) 234-3341 CARLSBAD,

SURVEY NO. 6072
NEW MEXICO




